7456 Biochemistry 1986, 25, 7456-7464
Pardi, A., Walker, R., Rapoport, H., Wider, G., & Wuthrich,
K. (1983a) J .  Am. Chem. SOC. 105, 1652-1653.
Pardi, A., Morden, K.  M., Patel, D. J., & Tinoco, I., Jr.
(1983b) Biochemistry 22, 1107-1 113.
Patel, D. J., Pardi, A., & Itakura, K. (1982a) Science
(Washington, D.C.) 216, 581-590.
Patel, D. J., Kozlowski, S. A., Rice, J. A., Marky, L. A.,

were used in the present study of the adenosine 13-mer duplex.
RESULTS
The numbering system for the self-complementary adenosine
13-mer is outlined in Chart I and applies for both spectral
assignments and distance geometry analysis.
The adenosine 13-mer under study in this paper (Chart I)
contains a central AGCT segment that replaces the central
AATT segment in the adenosine 13-mer studied previously
(Patel et al., 1982). This change was introduced in order to
raise the helix-coil transition midpoint by replacing two A.T
base pairs by two G.C base pairs in the center of the helix.
The imino proton
spectrum of the adenosine 13-mer in 0.1 M NaCl, in H 2 0  at
5 OC, exhibits five nonterminal Watson-Crick base pairs in
this duplex at low temperature. We have assigned these imino
protons by monitoring the sequential line width changes with
increasing temperature and from one- and two-dimensional
nuclear Overhauser effect measurements.
A contour plot of the magnitude two-dimensional nuclear
Overhauser effect (NOESY) spectrum of the adenosine 13-
mer in H 2 0  at 5 "C is plotted between 6.5 and 14.0 ppm in
Figure 1. We observe NOES among the imino protons and
between the imino protons (12.5-14.0 ppm) and the cytidine
Exchangeable Proton Assignments.
1
/: ii.
. .. : #* . ..
P . *
0 12.0 10.0 8 . 0
PPM
T9
A 4
*
t6 ;I
c10 \
* \
13.6 12.8 12.0 11.2 10.4 9 . 6  8 . 8  8.0
PPM
FIGURE 2: (A) One-dimensional N O E  slice (7.0-14.0 pprn) estab-
lishing distance connectivities from the 13.76 ppm imino proton of
T9 to the 7.69 ppm H2 proton of A6 in the same A6.T9 base pair
and to the 12.74 and 12.36 ppm imino protons of flanking G 7 C 8  and
G5aC10 base pairs, respectively. (B) One-dimensional NOESY slice
(7.0-14.0 ppm) establishing distance connectivities from the 12.36
ppm imino proton of G5 to the 8.02 ppm hydrogen-bonded amino
proton of C10 in the same G 5 C 1 0  base pair, as well as to the 13.76
ppm thymidine imino and 7.69 ppm adenosine H2 protons of the
adjacent A6mT9 base pair and to the 7.54 ppm adenosine H2 of the
adjacent extrahelical A4.
amino and adenosine H2 protons (7.4-8.6 ppm). We have
recorded one-dimensional slices through two of these imino
proton resonances, and these are plotted in Figure 2. The
lowest field imino proton at 13.76 ppm is assigned to the imino
proton of T9 and exhibits a strong intra base pair NOE to the
7458 B I O C H E M I S T R Y
Table I: Proton Chemical Shifts of Nonterminal Imino, Cytidine
Amino, and Adenosine H2 Protons in the Adenosine 13-mer
Self-Corn~lernentarv Dudex in 0.1 M NaCI. in H,O at 5 "C
chemical shift (ppm)
~~
H1 H3 H4" H2
G2C12 13.03 8.51
C3.G 1 1 12.85 8.39
G5.CIO 12.36 8.02
A6eT9 13.76 7.69
G7C8  12.74 7.94
A4 7.54 A
"Chemical shift is for hydrogen-bonded cytidine H4 amino proton.
. ., . . . . . . -
I -
8.0 6.0 4.0 2.0
PPM
FIGURE 3: Phase-sensitive NOESY spectrum (mixing time, 250 ms)